2070   36,484,809   291,922   1,076,753   36,485   2,742,207   38,405,700

2080   67,544,382   391,380   531,154   67,544   5,125,639   72,462,703

2090   139,961,676   525,982   200,394   139,962   10,644,012   150,791,314

2100   295,247,746   706,876   36,375   295,248   22,452,827   318,075,826

* Projection values include no assumption for future cost-of-living adjustments.  Fiduciary Net Position

is projected to be positive for all future years.

 Administrative expenses are assumed to be 0.10% of Fiduciary Net Position

EXHIBIT K

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 40

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the county, calculated using the discount rate of

7.60% as well as what the Newton County net position liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%) than the

current rate.
 1% Current 1%

 Increase Discount Rate Increase
 6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total pension liability  $   16,174,297   $   14,364,658   $  12,843,138

Fiduciary net position   14,067,654   14,067,654   14,067,654

Net pension liability/asset  $   2,106,643   $   297,004   $   (1,224,516)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Changes in Net Pension Liability / Asset

 Total Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

 Liability  Net Position Liability / (Asset)
 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2019  $   12,682,564   $   12,791,545   $   (108,981)

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost   410,846   -   410,846

  Interest on pension liability (1)   1,032,386   -   1,032,386

  Effect of plan changes (2)   -   -   -

  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses   161,316   -   161,316

  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   787,169   -   787,169

  Refund of Contributions   (113,243)   (113,243)   -

  Benefit Payments   (596,380)   (596,380)   -

  Administrative expenses   -   (10,294)   10,294

  Member contributions   -   305,579   (305,579)

  Net investment income   -   1,321,380   (1,321,380)

  Employer contributions   -   368,882   (368,882)

  Other (3) 0   185   (185)

Balances as of December 31, 2020  $   14,364,658   $   14,067,654   $   297,004
(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money.  TCDRS does not charge

   inerest or fees.

(2) No plan changes valued.

(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

NOTE 6 – Related Party Transactions

The County contracted with Ponthier, LLC to purchase computer hardware and provide IT services.

The company is owned by spouse of the County’s current District Attorney.  For the year ended

December 31, 2020, the County paid $4,452 for the purchase of computer software and $96,000 for

monthly contracted IT specialist support, for a total of $100,452.  This related party transaction